

No. 10-1063

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DOROTHY JEAN SIMMONS,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE
UNITED STATES TAX COURT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT (FINAL)

JOHN A. DiCICCO
Acting Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH L. GREENE (202) 514-3573
PATRICK J. URDA (202) 307-0201

Attorneys

Tax Division

U.S. Department of Justice

P.O. Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

Patrick.Urda@usdoj.gov

Appellate.Taxcivil@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of parties, rulings and related cases.	i
Table of contents.	ii
Table of authorities.	iii
Glossary.	vi
Summary of argument.	1

Argument:

The Tax Court erred in holding that taxpayer was entitled to charitable contribution deductions for the façade easements granted to L’Enfant because the easements were not qualified conservation contributions, and taxpayer failed to obtain qualified appraisals.	3
I. The Tax Court erred in holding that the 2003 and 2004 easements were “qualified conservation contributions”. . .	3
A. Taxpayer’s contributions were not made “exclusively for conservation purposes”.	3
B. Taxpayer fails to establish that the easements preserved the conservation purpose of the donations in perpetuity, or included any legally enforceable restrictions that would prohibit inconsistent uses. . .	6
C. Taxpayer’s argument in support of the Tax Court’s reliance on Treas. Reg. § 1.170A-14(h)(3) is meritless.	20
II. Taxpayer failed to obtain qualified appraisals of the value of the easements, because the Donnelly appraisals failed to abide by a cognizable valuation method or to provide specific bases for their ultimate conclusions.	23

	Page
Conclusion.	35
Certificate of Compliance	36
Certificate of service.	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bond v. Commissioner</i> , 100 T.C. 32 (1993),	29-30
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	31
* <i>Herman v. Commissioner</i> , 98 T.C.M. (CCH) 197 (2009).	11
* <i>Hewitt v. Commissioner</i> , 109 T.C. 258 (1997), <i>aff'd by unpublished opinion</i> , 166 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 1998).	32-33
<i>Hilborn v. Commissioner</i> , 85 T.C. 677 (1985).	26
<i>Lord v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2010-196, 2010 WL 3565240 (Sept. 8, 2010).	29
<i>National Association of Clean Air Agencies v. Environmental Prot. Agency</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	31
<i>Taylor v. Commissioner</i> , 67 T.C. 1071 (1977).	30
<i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority v. Georgetown University</i> , 347 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 2003).	8

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 170.	5
* § 170(f)(3)(B)(iii).	3-4

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes (continued):	Page(s)
§ 170(f)(11)(C)	23
§ 170(h)(1)(A)	4
* § 170(h)(1)(C)	4
§ 170(h)(2)(C)	4
§ 170(h)(4)	6
§ 170(h)(4)(B)	5
* § 170(h)(5)	2, 4
§ 501(c)(3)	12
* Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 691	 2, 23-24, 29, 32-33
D.C. Code:	
§ 6-1102(1)	22

Rules and Regulations:

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.170A-13	2, 32
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)	25, 30
* § 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)	23, 29-31, 34
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(C)	29
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(G)	29
* § 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(J)	23-27
* § 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(K)	23-24, 27-29
* § 1.170A-14(d)(5)	6
§ 1.170A-14(d)(5)(i)	20-21
* § 1.170A-14(g)(1)	2, 4-5, 8, 13-14, 19
§ 1.170A-14(g)(2)	20-21
§ 1.170A-14(g)(3)	7, 10
§ 1.170A-14(g)(6)(i)	15, 18
§ 1.170A-14(h)(3)(i)	20, 26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

-v-

Rules and Regulations (continued):	Page(s)
* § 1.170A-14(h)(3)(ii).....	34
§ 1.501(c)(3)-1(b)(4).....	18
§ 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(1).....	12

Miscellaneous:

National Park Service, Sample Conservation Easement Agreement for a Save America's Treasures Grant (Historic Building), http://www.nps.gov/history/hps/treasures/downloads/SAT_sample_easement.pdf	9-10
